444 Appleyard Drive
Tallahassee Florida 32304-2895
850.201.6200 | www.tcc.fl.edu

June 18, 2012

MEMORANDUM

TO: District Board of Trustees
FROM: Jim Murdaugh, Presid&tﬁ@"

SUBJECT: Revisions to Criminal Justice Programs

Item Description

Revisions to the Traditional Correctional Basic Recruit Training Program and Cross-Over
Programs for Criminal Justice.

Overview and Background

On May 10, 2012 the Criminal Justice Standards and Training Commission approved
revisions to course numbers and clock hours for the Traditional Correctional Basic Recruit
Training Program and Cross-Over Programs to include: Corrections to Law Enforcement,
Correctional Probation to Law Enforcement, Corrections to Correctional Probation, Law

Enforcement to Correctional Probation, Law Enforcement to Corrections, and Correctional
Probation to Corrections.

Past Actions by the Board
Existing Programs were previously approved by the TCC Board of Trustees.

Funding/Financial Implications
See attached document.

Traditional Correctional Basic Recruit Training Programs will no longer qualify for Financial
Aid due to the reduction of clock hours.

Staff Resource
E.E. Eunice

Recommended Action
Approve new course numbers and laboratory fees



Traditional Correctional Basic Recruit Training Program

DOE

Course #
CJK 0300
CJK 0305
CJK 0310
CJK 0315
CJK 0320
CJK 0325
CJK 0330
CJK 0335
CJK 0031
CJK 0051
CJK 0040
CJK 0340

Course Title

Introduction to Corrections
Communications

Officer Safety

Facilities and Equipment

Intake and Release

Supervision in a Facility

Supervising Special Population
Responding to Incidents & Emergencies
CMS First Aid for Criminal Justice Officers
CMS Criminal Justice Defensive Tactics
CMS Criminal Justice Firearms

Officer Wellness and Physical Abilities

CJSTC REQUIRED HOURS

Hours

32
40
12
12
18
40
20
16
40
80
80
30

420

Lab Fee

$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$90.00
$85.00
$225.00
$100.00



Law Enforcement Officer Cross-Over Training to Florida CMS Correctional
Basic Recruit Training Program

DOE

Course #
CJK 0350

CJK 0352

CJK 0315

CJK 0351

CJK 0325
CJK 0353

CJK 0393
CJK 0354

CJK 0392

Course Title

Law Enforcement Cross-Over to
Correctional Introduction and Legal

Law Enforcement Cross-Over to
Correctional Officer Safety

Facility and Equipment

Law Enforcement Cross-Over to
Correctional Procedures
Supervision in a Correctional Facility
Law Enforcement Cross-Over to
Correctional Supervising Special
Populations

Cross-Over Program Updates

Law Enforcement Cross-Over to
Correctional Officer Wellness
Cross-Over Handgun Transition
Course

CJSTC REQUIRED HOURS

Hours

22

14

14

14

24

156

Lab Fee

$20.00

$10.00

$10.00

$10.00

$10.00
$10.00

$10.00
$40.00

$225.00



Law Enforcement Officer Cross-Over Training to Florida Correctional
Probation Basic Recruit Training Program

DOE
Course #
CJK
0252

CJK
0256

CJK
0257

CJK
0276

CJK

Fa¥aTa¥al

CJK
0258

Course Title

Law Enforcement Cross-Over to
Correctional Probation Legal and
Investigations

Law Enforcement Cross-Over to
Correctional Probation Caseload
Management

Law Enforcement Cross-Over to
Correctional Probation Supervision

Correctional Probation Management
Information System

Cross-Over Updates

Law Enforcement Cross-Over to
Correctional Probation Officer
Wellness

CJSTC REQUIRED HOURS

Hours

18

27

40

27

130

Lab Fee

$40.00

$20.00

$20.00

$20.00

$10.00
$33.00



Correctional Officer Cross-Over Training to Florida CMS Law Enforcement Basic
Recruit Training Program

DOE

Course #
CJK 0290

CJK 0291

CJK 0292

CJK 0061
CJK 0294

CJK 0076
CJK 0071
CJK 0082
CJK 0083
CJK 0086
CJK 0393
CJK 0020
CJK 0422
CJK 0295

CJK 0392

Course Title

Correctional Cross-Over to Law Enforcement
Introduction and Legal

Correctional Cross-Over to Law Enforcement
Human Interaction and Communications

Correctional Cross-Over to Law Enforcement
Human Issues
Patrol 1

Correctional Cross-Over to Law Enforcement
Patrol 2
Crime Scene Investigations

Criminal Investigations

Traffic Stops

DUI Traffic Stops

Traffic Crash Investigation

Cross-Over Program Updates

CMS Law Enforcement Vehicle Operations
Dart-Firing Stun Gun

Cross-Over Correctional to Law Enforcement
Offer Wellness
Cross-Over Handgun Transition Course

CJSTC REQUIRED HOURS

Hours

48

56

24

58
20

24
56
24
24
32

48

35

24

489

Lab Fee

$40.00

$20.00

$20.00

$10.00
$10.00

$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$125.00
$30.00
$117.00

$225.00



Correctional Officer Cross-Over Training to Florida Correctional Probation
Basic Recruit Training Program

DOE
Course #

CJK 0230

CJK 0231

CJK 0232

CJK 0276
CJK 0273

CJK 0393
CJK 0235

Course Title

Correctional Cross-Over to
Correctional Probation Legal and

Correctional Cross-Over to
Correctional Probation Supervision

Correctional Cross-Over to
Correctional Probation Investigation
Correctional Probation Management

Correctional Probation Caseload

Manaaement
Cross-Over Program Updates

Correctional Cross-Over to
Correctional Probation Officer

CJSTC REQUIRED HOURS

Hours

18

o7

30

27
40

8
14

194

Lab Fee

$40.00

$20.00

$20.00

$20.00
$20.00

$10.00
$47.00



Correctional Probation Officer Cross-Over Training to Florida CMS Law
Enforcement Basic Recruit Training Program

DOE
Course #

CJK 0221

CJK 0222

CJK 0223

CJK 0061
CJK 0062
CJK 0076
CJK 0071
CJK 0082
CJK 0083
CJK 0086
CJK 0393
CJK 0020
CJK 0422
CJK 0040
CJK 0227

Course Title

Correctional Cross-Over to Law
Enforcement Introduction and Legal

Correctional Cross-Over to Law
Enforcement Communication

Correctional Cross-Over to Law
Enforcement Human Issues
Patrol 1

Patrol 2

Crime Scene Investigations
Criminal Investigations

Traffic Stops

DUI Traffic Stops

Traffic Crash Investigation
Cross-Over Program Updates
CMS Law Enforcement Vehicle
Dart-Firing Stun Gun

CMS Criminal Justice Firearms

Correctional Probation Cross-Over to
Law Enforcement Officer Wellness

CJSTC REQUIRED HOURS

Hours

47

56

32

58
40
24
56
24
24
32

8
48

8
80
42

579

Lab Fee

$40.00

$10.00

$10.00

$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$125.00
$30.00
$225.00
$140.00



Correctional Probation Officer Cross-Over Training to Florida CMS
Correctional Basic Recruit Training Program

DOE
Course #
CJK 0300

CJK 0287

CJK 0315
CJK 0320
CJK 0325
CJK 0330
CJK 0335

CJK 0393
CJK 0391

CJK 0040

Course Title

Introduction to Corrections

Correctional Probation Cross-Over to
Correctional Radio Communication
and Search

Facility and Equipment

Intake and Release

Supervision in a Correctional Facility
Supervising Special Populations
Responding to Incidents and
Emergencies

Cross-Over Program Updates
Correctional Probation Cross-Over to
Correctional Officer Wellness

CMS Criminal Justice Firearms

CJSTC REQUIRED HOURS

Hours

32
10

8
18
40
20
16

8
18

80

250

Lab Fee

$10.00
$20.00

$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00

$10.00
$60.00

$225.00



