

June 18, 2012

### MEMORANDUM

TO: District Board of Trustees

FROM: Jim Murdaugh, President

**SUBJECT:** Revisions to Criminal Justice Programs

### Item Description

Revisions to the Traditional Correctional Basic Recruit Training Program and Cross-Over Programs for Criminal Justice.

### Overview and Background

On May 10, 2012 the Criminal Justice Standards and Training Commission approved revisions to course numbers and clock hours for the Traditional Correctional Basic Recruit Training Program and Cross-Over Programs to include: Corrections to Law Enforcement, Correctional Probation to Law Enforcement, Corrections to Correctional Probation, Law Enforcement to Correctional Probation, Law Enforcement to Corrections, and Correctional Probation to Corrections.

### Past Actions by the Board

Existing Programs were previously approved by the TCC Board of Trustees.

### Funding/Financial Implications

See attached document.

Traditional Correctional Basic Recruit Training Programs will no longer qualify for Financial Aid due to the reduction of clock hours.

#### Staff Resource

E.E. Eunice

### Recommended Action

Approve new course numbers and laboratory fees

## **Traditional Correctional Basic Recruit Training Program**

DOE	Course Title	Hours	Lab Fee
Course #			
CJK 0300	Introduction to Corrections	32	\$10.00
CJK 0305	Communications	40	\$10.00
CJK 0310	Officer Safety	12	\$10.00
CJK 0315	Facilities and Equipment	12	\$10.00
CJK 0320	Intake and Release	18	\$10.00
CJK 0325	Supervision in a Facility	40	\$10.00
CJK 0330	Supervising Special Population	20	\$10.00
CJK 0335	Responding to Incidents & Emergencies	16	\$10.00
CJK 0031	CMS First Aid for Criminal Justice Officers	40	\$90.00
CJK 0051	CMS Criminal Justice Defensive Tactics	80	\$85.00
CJK 0040	CMS Criminal Justice Firearms	80	\$225.00
CJK 0340	Officer Wellness and Physical Abilities	30	\$100.00
	CJSTC REQUIRED HOURS	420	
	STO. O MEGGINED HOOM	120	

## Law Enforcement Officer Cross-Over Training to Florida CMS Correctional Basic Recruit Training Program

DOE	Course Title	Hours	Lab Fee
Course #			
CJK 0350	Law Enforcement Cross-Over to Correctional Introduction and Legal	22	\$20.00
CJK 0352	Law Enforcement Cross-Over to Correctional Officer Safety	14	\$10.00
CJK 0315	Facility and Equipment	8	\$10.00
CJK 0351	Law Enforcement Cross-Over to Correctional Procedures	14	\$10.00
CJK 0325	Supervision in a Correctional Facility	40	\$10.00
CJK 0353	Law Enforcement Cross-Over to Correctional Supervising Special Populations	14	\$10.00
CJK 0393	Cross-Over Program Updates	8	\$10.00
CJK 0354	Law Enforcement Cross-Over to Correctional Officer Wellness	12	\$40.00
CJK 0392	Cross-Over Handgun Transition Course	24	\$225.00
	CJSTC REQUIRED HOURS	156	

# Law Enforcement Officer Cross-Over Training to Florida Correctional Probation Basic Recruit Training Program

DOE	Course Title	Hours	Lab Fee
Course #			
CJK	Law Enforcement Cross-Over to	18	\$40.00
0252	Correctional Probation Legal and Investigations		
CJK	Law Enforcement Cross-Over to	27	\$20.00
0256	Correctional Probation Caseload	(700,10)	**************************************
	Management		
CJK	Law Enforcement Cross-Over to	40	\$20.00
0257	Correctional Probation Supervision		
CJK	Correctional Probation Management	27	\$20.00
0276	Information System		500 - 500 -
CJK	Cross-Over Updates	8	\$10.00
CJK	Law Enforcement Cross-Over to	10	\$33.00
0258	Correctional Probation Officer		φοσ.σσ
	Wellness		
	CJSTC REQUIRED HOURS	130	

# Correctional Officer Cross-Over Training to Florida CMS Law Enforcement Basic Recruit Training Program

DOE	Course Title	Hours	Lab Fee
Course #			
CJK 0290	Correctional Cross-Over to Law Enforcement Introduction and Legal	48	\$40.00
CJK 0291	Correctional Cross-Over to Law Enforcement Human Interaction and Communications	56	\$20.00
CJK 0292	Correctional Cross-Over to Law Enforcement Human Issues	24	\$20.00
CJK 0061	Patrol 1	58	\$10.00
CJK 0294	Correctional Cross-Over to Law Enforcement Patrol 2	20	\$10.00
CJK 0076	Crime Scene Investigations	24	\$10.00
CJK 0071	Criminal Investigations	56	\$10.00
CJK 0082	Traffic Stops	24	\$10.00
CJK 0083	DUI Traffic Stops	24	\$10.00
CJK 0086	Traffic Crash Investigation	32	\$10.00
CJK 0393	Cross-Over Program Updates	8	\$10.00
CJK 0020	CMS Law Enforcement Vehicle Operations	48	\$125.00
CJK 0422	Dart-Firing Stun Gun	8	\$30.00
CJK 0295	Cross-Over Correctional to Law Enforcement Offer Wellness	35	\$117.00
CJK 0392	Cross-Over Handgun Transition Course	24	\$225.00
	CJSTC REQUIRED HOURS	489	

## Correctional Officer Cross-Over Training to Florida Correctional Probation Basic Recruit Training Program

DOE	Course Title	Hours	Lab Fee
Course #			
CJK 0230	Correctional Cross-Over to Correctional Probation Legal and	18	\$40.00
CJK 0231	Correctional Cross-Over to Correctional Probation Supervision	57	\$20.00
CJK 0232	Correctional Cross-Over to Correctional Probation Investigation	30	\$20.00
CJK 0276	Correctional Probation Management	27	\$20.00
CJK 0273	Correctional Probation Caseload Management	40	\$20.00
CJK 0393	Cross-Over Program Updates	8	\$10.00
CJK 0235	Correctional Cross-Over to	14	\$47.00
	Correctional Probation Officer		
	CJSTC REQUIRED HOURS	194	

## Correctional Probation Officer Cross-Over Training to Florida CMS Law Enforcement Basic Recruit Training Program

DOE Course #	Course Title	Hours	Lab Fee
CJK 0221	Correctional Cross-Over to Law Enforcement Introduction and Legal	47	\$40.00
CJK 0222	Correctional Cross-Over to Law Enforcement Communication	56	\$10.00
CJK 0223	Correctional Cross-Over to Law Enforcement Human Issues	32	\$10.00
CJK 0061	Patrol 1	58	\$10.00
CJK 0062	Patrol 2	40	\$10.00
CJK 0076	Crime Scene Investigations	24	\$10.00
CJK 0071	Criminal Investigations	56	\$10.00
CJK 0082	Traffic Stops	24	\$10.00
CJK 0083	DUI Traffic Stops	24	\$10.00
CJK 0086	Traffic Crash Investigation	32	\$10.00
CJK 0393	Cross-Over Program Updates	8	\$10.00
CJK 0020	CMS Law Enforcement Vehicle	48	\$125.00
CJK 0422	Dart-Firing Stun Gun	8	\$30.00
CJK 0040	CMS Criminal Justice Firearms	80	\$225.00
CJK 0227	Correctional Probation Cross-Over to Law Enforcement Officer Wellness	42	\$140.00
	CJSTC REQUIRED HOURS	579	

## Correctional Probation Officer Cross-Over Training to Florida CMS Correctional Basic Recruit Training Program

DOE Course #	Course Title	Hours	Lab Fee
CJK 0300	Introduction to Corrections	32	\$10.00
CJK 0287	Correctional Probation Cross-Over to Correctional Radio Communication and Search	10	\$20.00
CJK 0315	Facility and Equipment	8	\$10.00
CJK 0320	Intake and Release	18	\$10.00
CJK 0325	Supervision in a Correctional Facility	40	\$10.00
CJK 0330	Supervising Special Populations	20	\$10.00
CJK 0335	Responding to Incidents and Emergencies	16	\$10.00
CJK 0393	Cross-Over Program Updates	8	\$10.00
CJK 0391	Correctional Probation Cross-Over to Correctional Officer Wellness	18	\$60.00
CJK 0040	CMS Criminal Justice Firearms	80	\$225.00
	CJSTC REQUIRED HOURS	250	